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   CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA, ABUJA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION  NO. 37/2003
OF 21ST MAY, 2003

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT

  FORM   BID  CUMM  BANK
S/N APPLICANT NAME M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS  RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME REMARKS

1 QUALITEC ROOFING PROD. LTD. MF 0344057 RC 303314 679 LAGOS/ABEOKUTA ROAD, OJOKORO, AGEGE, LAGOS 128.8800        480,000.00                             480,000.00 ALUMINIUM COILS TRANS 0.4776
2 STAR PAPER MILL LTD. MF0286948 22622 114/116 ABA-OWERRI ROAD,ABA 128.6800        16,760.00                               496,760.00                             SPARE PART FOR MAKING UP PAPER MACHINERY FBN 0.0167
3 SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION/S U SULEIMANAA 0738492 GOVT. NSITF/LABOUR HOUSE, CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT, ABUJA 128.6000        283.86                                    497,043.86                             INTERNATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIP DUES FSB 0.0003
4 AJOKE STORES LIMITED MF0003408 84270 150, ADENIJI ADELE ROAD, LAGOS 128.5000        50,055.00                               547,098.86                             MAJOK FULL CREAM EVAPORATED MILK AFRI 0.0497
5 ONAMIK HOLDINGS LTD MF0448568 RC68874 175 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA 128.5000        12,040.00                               559,138.86                             MEN'S T- SHIRTS CITIZENS 0.0119
6 SOSOLISO LIMITED AA1212113 RC253680 44,AJANKAU STREET, OFF OPEBI STREET IKEJA, LAGOS 128.5000        7,000.00                                 566,138.86                             SERVICING/REPAIRS OF AIRCRAFT COMPONENTS DBL 0.0069
7 KAL EXTRUSION LIMITED MF -  0185821 RC - 258502 PLOT 20 INUWA ABDULKADIR ROAD, KADUNA 128.5000        153,000.00                             719,138.86                             PRIMARY UNALLOYED ALUMINIUM INGOT HABIB 0.1518
8 ELESON INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITED M0178976 229734 46 NEW MARKET ROAD ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE 128.5000        22,323.20                               741,462.06                             ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY 1 FCL 10.240KILOS NET NITROCELLULOSE-E35INTERCONT. 0.0221
9 OKOYE SUNDAY AA0595298 A0416747 80, AMAPUIFE ROAD, ABA ABIA STATE 128.5000        2,000.00                                 743,462.06                             PTA PRUDENT 0.0020

10 OLAKANMI AYINLA ADEPOJU AA0657720 A1617235 FCMB 282A PORT HARCOURT/ABA RD. GRA PHASE 2 RIVERS 128.3000        1,500.00                                 744,962.06                             PTA FCMB 0.0015
11 CADBURY NIG. PLC MF0150846 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI-IKEJA. 128.2200        22,314.61                               767,276.67                             CUTTER EDGE FITTING SHAFT UBA 0.0221
12 PACTUAL BUSINESS LTD MF0176704 RC 336787 6A MAINLAND WAY, DOLPHINE ESTATE IKOYI LAGOS 128.2000        25.00                                     767,301.67                             PAPER BOARD IN SHEETS AFEX 0.0000
13 RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL COMPANY LTD MF0400314 RC11306 80 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE 128.2000        9,775.00                                 777,076.67                             CRUSHED POWDERED TALC (20 PALLETS 1000KG AND 1125 KG OF STEASILK)EIB 0.0097
14 ETCO  NIG. LTD MF0214200 RC 3457 14 CREEK ROAD APAPA. 128.1100        30,228.95                               807,305.62                             LIGHTING FITTINGS FCMB 0.0299
15 LEXIN AGRIC & CYCLES LTD MF0316605 RC 269000 55 IGA-IDUNGARAN STREET, LAGOS 128.1000        20,455.00                               827,760.62                             CKD SPARE PARTS FOR BICYCLES AFEX 0.0202
16 NITEL LTD AA0176414 RC 67732 CORPORATE HEADQUTERS.2 BISSAU ST. WUSE ABUJA 128.1000        1,688,024.14                          2,515,784.76                          PYT FOR SERVICE CHARGE MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS AFEX 1.6695
17 SEM INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0316220 RC 384894 37 AHMED ONIBUDO STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 128.1000        33,470.00                               2,549,254.76                          GASOLINE WATER PUMPS AFEX 0.0331
18 SEM INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0316219 RC 384894 37 AHMED ONIBUDO STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 128.1000        90,000.00                               2,639,254.76                          GASOLINE GENERATORS AFEX 0.0890
19 RADIO COMM NIG LTD MF0448944 RC10354 38 CONCORD WAY IKEJA LAGOS 128.1000        1,900,000.00                          4,539,254.76                          MILITARY HF RADIO COMM EQUIPMENT CITIZENS 1.8792
20 DRUG AND HEALTHCARE LTD. MF0092335 79492 60 MURTALA MOHAMMED INTL AIRPORT RD.,MAFOLUKU,OSHODI 128.1000        3,600.00                                 4,542,854.76                          SODIUM L-GLUTAMATE UBA 0.0036
21 T.A.C. (TIGER) PLASTICS IND. LTD MF0204763 265395 62, TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU. 128.1000        102,300.00                             4,645,154.76                          165MT POLYETHYLENE (EXXON MOBIL GRADE HTA001) UBA 0.1012
22 LEOCOOL INDUSTRY LIMITED MF0168177 RC414280 PLOT K KOPEK ROAD,OFF FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI, LAGOS 128.0600        61,060.27                               4,706,215.03                          80M TONS OF POLYPROPYLENE ACB 0.0604
23 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED MF 0021312 RC210675 PLOT K KOPEK ROAD,OFF FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI, LAGOS 128.0600        71,652.38                               4,777,867.41                          82.5MT PROPYLENE COPOLYMER ACB 0.0708
24 PAPILON INDUSTRY LIMITED MF 0432696 RC22435 PLOT K KOPEK ROAD,OFF FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI, LAGOS 128.0600        6,178.79                                 4,784,046.20                          ITEM USED FOR INDUSTRIAL USE(1 TO 100 TAPS MADE OF PLASTICS)ACB 0.0061
25 PAPILON INDUSTRY LIMITED MF 0031309 RC22435 PLOT K KOPEK ROAD,OFF FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI, LAGOS 128.0600        15,729.77                               4,799,775.97                          ITEM USED FOR INDUSTRIAL USE(9 " CIRCLE AND SEIVER NET) ACB 0.0156
26 MOFCON LIMITED MF 0475486 RC 137363 SUITE 132,BLOCK A-2,SURA  COMPLEX,LAFIAJI 128.0600        49,000.00                               4,848,775.97                          Importation of newsprint paper SOCBAN 0.0484
27 Capitol Drycleaners Ltd MF 0221870 114994 49, Osolo Way, Off Int'l Airport Road, Ajao Estate, Lagos. 128.0500        12,375.00                               4,861,150.97                          Dowper (Perchloroethylene) Solvent (1,980MT) Fidelity 0.0122
28 EDIL CENTRE (NIG.) LIMITED MF0186856 232883 2, APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY IBAFON KIRIKIRI, APAPA - LAGOS 128.0500        22,327.48                               4,883,478.45                          89,760KG UNGLAZED VITRIFIED, OSIAC TILES PLATINUM 0.0221
29 SEAFOOD  PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0115619 RC256658 40 SAKA TINUBU STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 128.0300        207,005.16                             5,090,483.61                          FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 0.2046
30 SEAFOOD PRODUCTS LTD. MF0034107 256658 40 SAKA TINUBU STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND 128.0300        1,000,000.00                          6,090,483.61                          FROZEN FISH (ASSORTED SPECIES) FBN 0.9885
31 DAHUNSI TITILAYO AA0533677 A1732552 67 MARINA LAGOS 128.0300        2,000.00                                 6,092,483.61                          PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0020
32 INTERCONTINENTAL DISTILLERS AA0830950 RC52583 2 LADIPO  OLUWOLE STREET,IKEJA,LAGOS 128.0200        2,500.00                                 6,094,983.61                          BTA CHARTERED 0.0025
33 ELEME PETRO-CHEMICALS CO LTD MF0301114 RC121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS COMPLEX, ELEME, PORT HARCOURT 128.0200        220,932.77                             6,315,916.38                          CLUTCH COMBINATION FOR JSW EXTRUDER CITIZENS 0.2184
34 EXCELL NIG LTD MF0224299 RC102718 30 JAMES ROBERTSON STREET, SURULERE LAGOS 128.0200        12,500.00                               6,328,416.38                          POLISHED GRANITE TILES CITIZENS 0.0124
35 JUMITEX NIG LTD MF0448775 RC195283 428 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA IKEJA 128.0200        14,450.66                               6,342,867.04                          BAKERY EQUIPMENT CITIZENS 0.0143
36 KATES ASSOCIATED IND LTD MF0402721 RC15355 PLOT IN/76 NIGER BRIDGE HEAD IND LAYOUT ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE 128.0200        18,600.00                               6,361,467.04                          MIXTURE OF ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCE CITIZENS 0.0184
37 KATES ASSOCIATED IND LTD MF0402728 RC15355 PLOT IN/76 NIGER BRIDGE HEAD IND LAYOUT ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE 128.0200        12,278.48                               6,373,745.52                          ALUMINIUM CHLOROHYDROL SOL(COSMETICS) CITIZENS 0.0121
38 LOACO LIMITED MF0413249 RC14229 86 SIMPSON STREET, EBUTE METTA LAGOS 128.0200        70,934.00                               6,444,679.52                          SYNTHETIC RESIN SOL. & SELF ADHESIVE TAPE CITIZENS 0.0701
39 SABEANAT NIG LTD MF0152758 RC190182 14 AJAO STREET, OFF ADENIYI JONES IKEJA 128.0200        14,625.00                               6,459,304.52                          EDIBLE WHEY POWDER CITIZENS 0.0145
40 ULTICARE-LYKA PHARM NIG LTD MF0445537 RC92589 8A AKANBI ONITIRI CRESCENT, SURULERE LAGOS 128.0200        43,560.00                               6,502,864.52                          PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS CITIZENS 0.0431
41 ULTICARE-LYKA PHARM NIG LTD MF0445536 RC92589 8A AKANBI ONITIRI CRESCENT, SURULERE LAGOS 128.0200        22,762.00                               6,525,626.52                          PHARMACEUTICAL EQUIPMENT AND MACHINE CITIZENS 0.0225
42 ZIATECH NIG LTD MF0448768 RC105719 11, ADEKUNLE FAJUYI WAY, IKEJA LAGOS 128.0200        12,500.00                               6,538,126.52                          DETERGENT POWDER PLANT CITIZENS 0.0124
43 ZIATECH NIG LTD MF0448767 RC105719 11, ADEKUNLE FAJUYI WAY, IKEJA LAGOS 128.0200        36,150.00                               6,574,276.52                          TOILET SOAP MAKING MACHINERY CITIZENS 0.0357
44 BLUE FLAME CHEMICALS LIMITED BA050/200220252 RC408797 4 JIBOWU STREET, YABA, LAGOS 128.0200        328,760.91                             6,903,037.43                          POLYPROPYLENE - CHEMICALS ECO 0.3250
45 CONSOLIDATED BREWRIES MF 0436209 RC 33423 4TH FLOOR IDDO HOUSE. LAGOS 128.0200        271,070.00                             7,174,107.43                          ASSORTED VALVES GATEWAY 0.2679
46 B.L. CHAINRAI & CO. NIGERIA LIMITED MF - 0061348 RC - 16212 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO ESTATE ISOLO LAGOS 128.0200        53,550.00                               7,227,657.43                          PVC RESIN HABIB 0.0529
47 B.L. CHAINRAI & CO. NIGERIA LIMITED MF - 0264874 RC - 16212 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO ESTATE ISOLO LAGOS 128.0200        44,176.00                               7,271,833.43                          LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE HABIB 0.0437
48 CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO LTD MF0320921 98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE ST.,LAGOS 128.0200        82,330.00                               7,354,163.43                          SEWING MACHINE NEEDLES AND ACCESSORIES MBC 0.0814
49 CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO LTD MF0404489 98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE ST.,LAGOS 128.0200        95,030.00                               7,449,193.43                          FOLDING COVER SEWING MACHINES MBC 0.0939
50 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0063044 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE ST.,LAGOS 128.0200        76,653.00                               7,525,846.43                          EMEL BRAND TORCH LIGHTS MBC 0.0758
51 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0063049 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE ST.,LAGOS 128.0200        17,910.00                               7,543,756.43                          LIGHT BULBS MBC 0.0177
52 CONSOLIDATED BREWERIES PLC MF0436208 33423 IDDO HOUSE,  IDDO, LAGOS 128.0200        17,004.56                               7,560,760.99                          LABORATORY EQUIPMENT NBM 0.0168
53 DESAIAH LIMITED MF0159348 RC400714 Eleganza Plaza, Virgo Block, 2nd Floor, Apapa, Lagos. 128.0200        16,980.00                               7,577,740.99                          4560Pcs Kerosene Stove - 641 Wheel Brand Omega 0.0168
54 LEKWAS METAL WORKS LTD MF0058143 RC30916 KM3, Aba - PH Expressway, Aba, Abia State 128.0200        491,660.00                             8,069,400.99                          2,015MTS Steel Rods of Various Sizes Omega 0.4860
55 MOUKA LIMITED MF0177894 RC209244 Plot "M" Awosika Ave, Ikeja Industrial Area, Ikeja, Lagos. 128.0200        153,473.00                             8,222,873.99                          500MTS Steel Wire Rods Omega 0.1517
56 REALS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF0197623 RC277950 All Seasons Plaza, Lateef Jakande Road,Agindingbi, Ikeja, Lagos State 128.0200        32,175.00                               8,255,048.99                          5,500 Cartons of Hexos Candies Omega 0.0318
57 UNITED TELESYS LTD. AA0820861 276220 2 CHEVRON DRIVE, LEKKI-LAGOS 128.0200        18,500.00                               8,273,548.99                          PAYMENT FOR SPACE SEGMENT UBA 0.0183
58 CADBURY NIG. PLC . MF 0158464 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE RD,AGIDINGBI,LAGOS 128.0200        178,360.00                             8,451,908.99                          WRAPPER LAMINANT  (KNORR WRAPPERS) ZENITH 0.1763
59 KARYA AGRO IND. NIG LTD MF0159985 419059 20 ADELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 128.0200        21,880.00                               8,473,788.99                           DIESEL ENGINES,DIESEL KING DK175 A-AGRICULTURAL MACHINERYZENITH 0.0216
60 OK PEN MF0155507 941670 7 A ILASAMAJE SCHEME, ITIRE JUNCTION ,ISOLO LAGOS 128.0200        52,700.00                               8,526,488.99                          10,000,000.00 PIECES PEN NIBS ZENITH 0.0521
61 OOMS-RA LTD MF0330586 15915 NO 4 OJU OLOKUN STR., IDUMOTA LAGOS 128.0200        13,010.71                               8,539,499.70                          STONEWARE ( 15 PCS TEA SET ) ZENITH 0.0129
62 KENVEE NIG LTD MF0152820 RC57706 14, IDOLUWO STREET, LAGOS 128.0100        117,834.08                             8,657,333.78                          GLASS GLOBE AND LANTERN ACB 0.1165
63 TAANA LIMITED MF0152844 294223 26, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS STATE 128.0100        76,920.54                               8,734,254.32                          SHOE TACKS & WIRE NAILS ACCESS 0.0760
64 Dangote Industries Ltd MF 0266404 71242 1, Alfred Rewane Road, Ikoyi - Lagos. 128.0100        2,242,218.00                          10,976,472.32                        36,000MT Grey Ordinary Portland Cement conforming to ASTM C-150-95Fidelity 2.2161
65 Coates Brothers (W.A) Ltd MF0307236 RC4931 Lateef Jakande Road, Opp Cadbury, Ikeja, Lagos 128.0100        3,859.89                                 10,980,332.21                        Printing Ink Raw Materials NAMBL 0.0038
66 FAS AGRO IND. CO. LTD. MF0331256 83458 27 BURMA ROAD, APAPA 128.0100        327,360.00                             11,307,692.21                        POLYPROPLENE(INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR AGRICULTURAL SACK)UBA 0.3235
67 OK PLAST LIMITED MF 0172303 204976 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION ISOLO, LAGOS 128.0100        117,100.00                             11,424,792.21                        495 MT POLY PROPYLENE CII712 ZENITH 0.1157
68 ANAC STEEL LTD MF 0168974 RC 412739 3/4 ABBI AVENUE ORILE IGANMU MARKET ORILE IGANMU 128.0000        13,200.00                               11,437,992.21                        GRANITE PRODUCTS HG 39 ACB 0.0130
69 KINGTOWN INVESTMENT LIMITED MF 0432967 RC 219263 24 ISSA WILLIAMS STREET LAGOS 128.0000        130,800.00                             11,568,792.21                        STOCK LOT OF CERAMIC TILES AND WATER HEATER ACB 0.1293
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70 RAINBOWNET LIMITED AA 0742900 RC 385700 PLOT 3-4 EBEANO ESTATE INDEPENDENCE LAYOUT ENUGU 128.0000        15,170.00                               11,583,962.21                        PAYMENT FOR BANDWIDTH FOR INTERNET SERVICES ACB 0.0150
71 SUNNY OSITEZ ENT. MF0066328 533295 D463 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJO ALABA 128.0000        17,960.00                               11,601,922.21                        CONTROL SWITCH AND CHANGE OVER SWITCH ACB 0.0177
72 ACCESS BANK PLC AA1335876 125384 PLOT 1665, OYIN JOLAYEMI STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 128.0000        1,450.00                                 11,603,372.21                        WORKSHOP FEES ACCESS 0.0014
73 ACCESS BANK PLC AA1335877 125384 PLOT 1665, OYIN JOLAYEMI STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 128.0000        10,532.72                               11,613,904.93                        COURSE FEE ACCESS 0.0104
74 ACCESS BANK PLC AA1194506 125384 PLOT 1665, OYIN JOLAYEMI STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 128.0000        37,500.00                               11,651,404.93                        BANKING APPLICATION SUPPORT FEE ACCESS 0.0371
75 AN RAHIN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AA1194067 286551 15, ANAM STREET NEW HAVEN, ENUGU 128.0000        2,500.00                                 11,653,904.93                        BTA ACCESS 0.0025
76 BUSSDOR AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0422718 124800 2, ABA ROAD, P.O.BOX 8670 PORT HARCOURT, RIVERS STATE 128.0000        41,068.28                               11,694,973.21                        CRANE SPARES FROM ELLI LOCATELLI S.P.A FOR  NIG. LIQUIFIED NAT. GASACCESS 0.0406
77 CCC CONSTRUCTION MF0423865 449356 PLOT 2836, DANUBE CLOSE, OFF IBB WAY ,MAITAMA, ABUJA 128.0000        1,225.00                                 11,696,198.21                        CAT GENERATOR MODEL PRIME MOVER ACCESS 0.0012
78 CCC CONSTRUCTION MF0100972 449356 PLOT 2836, DANUBE CLOSE, OFF IBB WAY, MAITAMA ,ABUJA 128.0000        1,879.00                                 11,698,077.21                        BITUMEN DISTRIBUTOR ACCESS 0.0019
79 EMMYKING INVESTMENT LTD M0196844 385280 D310 OJO ALABA INT'NAL MARKET OJO, LAGOS 128.0000        16,900.00                               11,714,977.21                        ELECTRIC CABLES ACCESS 0.0167
80 GOLD EAGLE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0024878 133600 15/11 ABIMBOLA STREET,ISOLO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,ISOLO LAGOS STATE 128.0000        290,000.00                             12,004,977.21                        THAI PARBOILED RICE ACCESS 0.2866
81 IYKSTYLES INT LTD MF034716 40045 BLK28/5  ALABA INT'L MARKET OJO, LAGOS 128.0000        16,180.00                               12,021,157.21                        ELECTRICAL SOCKETS AND ACCESSORIES ACCESS 0.0160
82 JD7 LIMITED M0158279 166055 19A BABATUNDE JOSE ROAD OFF ADEMOLA ADETOKUNBO STREET V.I LAGOS128.0000        42,245.00                               12,063,402.21                        INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINES ACCESS 0.0417
83 REGAL PLASTICS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0344481 310338 1, ADEBAYO AKANDE STREET, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 128.0000        47,885.00                               12,111,287.21                        INJECTION MOULDING MACHINES ACCESS 0.0473
84 AUSCATEC MERCHANT LTD MF0316423 RC 260475 BLOCK 2 SHOP 19A ALH OWONIRAN STREET COKER 128.0000        14,250.00                               12,125,537.21                        NEW WATER PUMPS AFEX 0.0141
85 ECLINK VENTURES LTD MF0187596 RC 323275 BLK 7,SHOP 9,AGRIC COKER MKT.LAGOS, NIGERIA 128.0000        10,427.60                               12,135,964.81                        PYT FOR TAPS(BASIN TAPS,BATH TAP & SINK TAP) AFEX 0.0103
86 G.I.IBE & SONS NIG LTD MF0316972 RC 42449 111 CAMEROUN ROAD ABA ABIA STATE 128.0000        48,000.00                               12,183,964.81                        ICELANDIC DRIED FISH CUTS,FISH BONES & FISH HEAD AFEX 0.0474
87 LAUTAI ENTERPRISES LTD. MF0215784 20861 5C WUDIL ROAD, KANO 128.0000        8,150.00                                 12,192,114.81                        HOSPITAL BLOOD BAGS AFRI 0.0081
88 NASCO HOUSEHOLD PRODUCTS MF0215181 11559 41, YAKUBU GOWON WAY, JOS 128.0000        12,724.99                               12,204,839.80                        SPARE PARTS FOR CUTTING CHAIN AFRI 0.0126
89 TEXACO NIGERIA PLC MF0200633 6442 8, MARCATHY STREET, ONIKAN, LAGOS 128.0000        71,409.36                               12,276,249.16                        DRUMS & CARTONS OF TEXAMATIC 704SE AFRI 0.0706
90 F.C. LUCRE GLOBAL LTD MF0364142 342372 ZONE A BLOCK 7, SHOP 60, ASPAMDA, TRADE FAIR COMPLEX, BADAGRY EXP.WAY, LAGOS128.0000        32,000.00                               12,308,249.16                        OIL FILTER BROAD 0.0316
91 RAJI AJEIGBE NIGERIA LTD MF0067398 166978 23, IFELODUN STREET OPPOSITE TOWER ALUMINIUM DOPEMU- AGEGE, LAGOS128.0000        39,638.63                               12,347,887.79                        TINTED FLOAT GLASS BROAD 0.0392
92 Babbiss Ventures Ltd MF 0375084 RC 145924 6, Ogabi Street, Abule-Ijesha, Yaba 128.0000        16,300.00                               12,364,187.79                        New Matt Art Paper Sheets (Raw Materials For Printing Industry) Capital 0.0161
93 Geacan Ltd MF 0449651 RC 109027 9, Bankole Street, Balogun 128.0000        48,923.30                               12,413,111.09                        Dryers (Equator, Apollo, Diamante, Web) at Foot Capital 0.0483
94 AKANJI   M.A AA1339459 A1771058 7 ODUNUKAN STREET,OREGUN ,IKEJA,LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 12,415,111.09                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0020
95 BARDI M.  OKECHUKWU AA1339460 C694929 66B ALLEN  AVENUE ,IKEJA  LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 12,417,111.09                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0020
96 CHIB NIGERIA LTD AA0723878 RC281133 137 CLIFFORD ROAD,ABA 128.0000        2,500.00                                 12,419,611.09                        BTA CHARTERED 0.0025
97 ELIM MOTORS NIGERIA MF0186410 RC391773 4  SAKA TINUBU STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 128.0000        257,100.00                             12,676,711.09                        TOYOTA  CAMRY VEHICLES CHARTERED 0.2541
98 IKENNA  OKORONKWO AA0723877 A0227775 137 CLIFFORD ROAD,ABA 128.0000        2,000.00                                 12,678,711.09                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0020
99 OGBOLE  NGOLI  A AA0830774 A0857650 28 AKINSULIRE STREET,AGUDA,LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 12,680,711.09                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0020

100 OTUMINE  NELSON-MOORE AA1339455 A0253210 11 MOLADE OKOYA THOMAS STREET,ADENIYI JONES,LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 12,682,711.09                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0020
101 ROFICO  LTD MF0262065 RC457447 8 AGEGE  MOTOR  ROAD,IKEJA,LAGOS 128.0000        42,318.00                               12,725,029.09                        SEALING  MACHINES CHARTERED 0.0418
102 THE CAPITAL CONSORTIUM MF0183470 RC199161 5 IDOWU TAYLOR STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 128.0000        129,924.20                             12,854,953.29                        FLOAT GLASS CHARTERED 0.1284
103 ADSWITCH PLC MF0445478 RC51041 202/204 IKORODU ROAD, PALMGROVE , IKEJA LAGOS 128.0000        15,000.00                               12,869,953.29                        2000KG POLYESTER MOULDING COMPOUND CITIZENS 0.0148
104 SUNSHINE GROUP LTD MF0202189 RC85172 12 HERBERT MACAULAY STREET, E/METTA, LAGOS 128.0000        404,250.00                             13,274,203.29                        NEW MOTOR CYCLE CKD PARTS JS 100-6 CITIZENS 0.3995
105 8TH ALL AFRICAN GAMES (COJA) MF0429007 N/A COJA SEC.PLOT 70 KUR MOHAMMED STREET ABUJA 128.0000        7,890,180.00                          21,164,383.29                        PROVISION OF INFO.TECH CITY EXPRESS 7.7976
106 8TH ALL AFRICAN GAMES (COJA) AA1274857 N/A COJA SEC.PLOT 70 KUR MOHAMMED STREET ABUJA 128.0000        51,290.00                               21,215,673.29                        TECHNICAL SERVICE CITY EXPRESS 0.0507
107 ADESEMI NIG LTD MF-0528008 RC365138 OSISIOMA IND LAYOUT, OPP ETERNIT ABA, ABIA STATE 128.0000        69,400.00                               21,285,073.29                        40WC-BOND BUC-IFL BOND, DC POWER INTERNAL WTX-596446 DBL 0.0686
108 KINGSMAT AGRO ALLIED CO. LTD MF03201141/BA/063-20030100064RC136005 3RD GATE HOUSE, ELEGANZA PLAZA, AERODROME LAGOS 128.0000        129,600.00                             21,414,673.29                        PAYMENT OF 32 POUCH PACKAGING MACHINES,2 BOTTLES RINSER SPARE PARTS, ROLLS OF FILM FOR MACHINE TESTINGDBL 0.1281
109 MOUKA LIMITED MF 0475403 RC 209244 PLOT M AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 128.0000        446,915.00                             21,861,588.29                        791 M/TON COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS DBL 0.4417
110 ONUMA ASSOCIATES MF-0528009 RC365138 OSISIOMA IND LAYOUT, OPP ETERNIT ABA, ABIA STATE 128.0000        69,400.00                               21,930,988.29                        40WC-BOND BUC-IFL BOND, DC POWER INTERNAL WTX-596446 DBL 0.0686
111 PACEC AGRO VENTURES MF 0418649 EN/004164 76 OGUI ROAD, ENUGU, ENUGU STATE 128.0000        14,910.00                               21,945,898.29                        FISHMEAL ANALOGUE FOR POULTRY FEED MILLING DBL 0.0147
112 RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL COMPANY LTD MF 0431434 RC11306 Plot 80 TRANS AMADI IND. ESTATE. PORT HARCOURT. RIVER STATE 128.0000        207,378.22                             22,153,276.51                        15,200 KGS 0F (76 *200) NEW JUMBOLA 145(PERFUME) DBL 0.2049
113 TOPTREE IND MILLS LTD MF-0332686 RC120248 KM. 5 UMUAHIA/PHC EXPRESSWAY, ABA, ABIA STATE 128.0000        42,900.00                               22,196,176.51                        AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT DBL 0.0424
114 ACHIME & CO. ENT. NIG. LTD MF0473736 RC135787 54 AROLOYA STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 128.0000        50,000.00                               22,246,176.51                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES ECO 0.0494
115 ARIZONA J. & CO. LIMITED MF0473978 RC237546 19 BADAGRY EXP. WAY ODU-ADE B/STOP, COKER, LAGOS 128.0000        42,560.00                               22,288,736.51                        DRUM SETS AND PARTS - MUSICAL PARTS & DRUM SETS ECO 0.0421
116 DE GRACIOUS ROCK LIMITED MF0154971 RC364879 BLK 10 SHOP 30 & 31 AGRIC MKT, LAGOS 128.0000        44,350.00                               22,333,086.51                        FLOOR TILES ECO 0.0438
117 DEBYL LIMITED MF0154621 RC17030 27 ST. ANDREW STR, PORT HARCOURT 128.0000        43,632.00                               22,376,718.51                        GEAR REDUCER TYPE PH 103 WITH GREASING POINTS ECO 0.0431
118 GLOBAL COUNSELLING LIMITED (OHIOMBA ANDY)AA0938710 A0994112 60 AWOLOWO ROAD, SOUTH WEST, IKOYI, LAGOS 128.0000        5,985.00                                 22,382,703.51                        TUITION FEE ECO 0.0059
119 GLOBAL COUNSELLING LIMITED (STELLA OBOYANO)AA0938712 A1683887 60 AWOLOWO ROAD, SOUTH WEST, IKOYI, LAGOS 128.0000        342.00                                    22,383,045.51                        ACCOMMODATION FEE ECO 0.0003
120 GLOBAL COUNSELLING LIMITED (STELLA OBOYANO)AA0938711 A1683887 60 AWOLOWO ROAD, SOUTH WEST, IKOYI, LAGOS 128.0000        7,182.00                                 22,390,227.51                        SCHOOL FEE ECO 0.0071
121 VINVAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0060359 RC309144 35 NEW MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA 128.0000        82,450.00                               22,472,677.51                        PULP BOARD ECO 0.0815
122 METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES LIMITED M0296797 RC4126 7-11 (16 OLD) INDUSTRIAL AVENUE ILUPEJU, LAGOS 128.0000        66,420.00                               22,539,097.51                        500 MDL & 200MDL PLASTICBLOW MOULDING MACHINES FOR HDPE PROCESINGEIB 0.0656
123 EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SERVICES LTDMF0410955 38047 6 OJO STREET LAGOS 128.0000        29,150.00                               22,568,247.51                        ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES - SWITCHES & LAMPHOLDER ETB 0.0288
124 CONSOLIDATED FOODS & BEV.LTD. MF0270256 256007 4,COMMERCIAL ROAD,APAPA 128.0000        60,000.00                               22,628,247.51                        INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-5000KG DISODIUM-INOSINATE FBN 0.0593
125 DIMENSIONS CEILING PRODUCTS LTD. MF0271511 99653 109 TAFAWA BALEWA CRESCENT,SURULERE 128.0000        24,071.20                               22,652,318.71                        OWACOUSTIC MINERAL FIBRE CEILING TILES FBN 0.0238
126 RUMBO SACKS NIG LTD M 0101089 410109 KM 4, HADEJIA ROAD, OPP SANUSI GENERAL HOSP, TOKARAWA, KANO 128.0000        44,880.00                               22,697,198.71                        POLYPROPYLENE FBNMB 0.0444
127 AFRICAN TEXTILE MANUFACTURERS LTD  MF0283716 RC 32300       53 FAGGE TAKUDU P O BOX 284 KANO 128.0000        44,000.00                               22,741,198.71                        IMPORTATION OF BLEACHED AND MERCERISED GREY FCMB 0.0435
128 CHUKSLOBE NIGERIA LIMITED          MF0381195 RC 71 344      BLOCK 18, SHOP 4, IBO ROAD SABON GARI, KANO P.O.BOX 2947, KANO 128.0000        2,800.00                                 22,743,998.71                        importation of xy model automatic liquid packer FCMB 0.0028
129 CITY SECURITIES LTD. AA0657697 RC 27565 17A TINUBU ST. LAGOS 128.0000        2,450.00                                 22,746,448.71                        REPARTRATION OF DIVIDEND INCOME ON SHARES PURCHASED FCMB 0.0024
130 CONEX/CATHAY PACIFIC               AA0938780 RC 352377      PLOT 1661 OYIN JOLAYEMI STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS HOLD MAIL 128.0000        80,687.85                               22,827,136.56                        AIRLINE REMITTANCE FCMB 0.0797
131 ELLENDER ROGER M                   AA0938873 5000864221     FIRST CITY MONUMENT BANK 17A TINUBU STREET LAGOS 128.0000        9,750.00                                 22,836,886.56                        PERSONAL HOME REMMITTANCE(PHR) FCMB 0.0096
132 MAGNUS NWAKUNA NANCY               AA0657721 AO621950       FCMB PORT HARCOURT BRANCH 128.0000        2,000.00                                 22,838,886.56                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FCMB 0.0020
133 ODITA N GLORIA                     AA0657715 A1829417       63 ELELENWO ROAD, PORT HARCOURT 128.0000        2,000.00                                 22,840,886.56                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FCMB 0.0020
134 OKESIJI DAMOLA AA0938883 A1102938 17A TINUBU ST. LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 22,842,886.56                        PTA FCMB 0.0020
135 OLAWORE, O.                        AA0942053 A0295184       17A TINUBU STREET, LAGOS. 128.0000        7,309.58                                 22,850,196.14                        PAYMENT OF SCOOL FEES IFO OYENUGA OLUWAFEMI A FCMB 0.0072
136 WILLIAMS ADEBOLA OLUWATOSIN AA0942101 A1670286 GUINNESS NIG. PLC. 24 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA. 128.0000        2,937.63                                 22,853,133.77                        PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES IFO WILLIAMS OYINKAN FCMB 0.0029
137 ELEME PETROCHEMICAL CO MF 0441266 RC 121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS COMPLEX, PORT HARCOURT, RIVERS STATE 128.0000        2,099.42                                 22,855,233.19                        POWER LINE TRANSDUCER FSB 0.0021
138 SWIFT FREIGHT INTERNATIONAL (NIG) LTDAA 0544741 RC 379426 NAHCO CARGO COMPLEX, WING B MURTALA MOHAMMED INTL AIRPORT, LAGOS128.0000        140,615.00                             22,995,848.19                        REMITTANCE OF AIR FREIGHT COLLECTED TO PARENT COMPANY FSB 0.1390
139 BENCOVIK NIG. LTD MF0164481 140621 31/32 AFARIOGUN STREET, AJAO ESTATE,LAGOS 128.0000        55,359.96                               23,051,208.15                        AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY ADITI PRIME MOVERS & SPARES FTB 0.0547
140 ADEPOJU MOWANOLA AA 0945510 A1401458 22A GERALD ROAD, IKOYI.LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 23,053,208.15                        PTA GATEWAY 0.0020
141 AINA O. OYESOLA AA 1220560 A1523767 27A, ADENIRAN AJAO CRESCENT, AJAO ESTATE 128.0000        2,000.00                                 23,055,208.15                        PTA GATEWAY 0.0020
142 ANIMASHAUN A.A AA 1220559 A0340637 27A, ADENIRAN AJAO ESTATE. ANTHONY VILLAGE 128.0000        2,000.00                                 23,057,208.15                        PTA GATEWAY 0.0020
143 INTERCELLULAR NIG. LTD. MF 0359614 RC 211753 UBA HOUSE, 57 MARINA. LAGOS 128.0000        435,048.00                             23,492,256.15                        TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT GATEWAY 0.4299
144 MAB INT'L LTD. AA 0945201 RC 66174 4, SULE CLOSE. IGANMU LAGOS 128.0000        4,650.00                                 23,496,906.15                        EXPORT LEVY & PROCESSING FEES GATEWAY 0.0046
145 NOMAX NIG. LTD. AA 0945507 RC 401288 23, COKER ROAD,ILUPEJU.LAGOS 128.0000        690.00                                    23,497,596.15                        EXPORT LEVY & PROCESSING FEES GATEWAY 0.0007
146 OSUNTUBO B.A AA 0945531 A 1871436 24, IDOWU STREET, OFF ODUDUWA. SURULERE 128.0000        1,075.00                                 23,498,671.15                        PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 0.0011
147 TORO PHARMACEUTICALS MF  0084811 RC 429387 63A MARINE ROAD. APAPA. LAGOS 128.0000        92,130.00                               23,590,801.15                        TARIVID TABLETS GATEWAY 0.0910
148 RAWCHEM NIGERIA LTD. MF0421897 223877 10, KARAMO CLOSE, IKOYI - LAGOS 128.0000        12,950.00                               23,603,751.15                        WINDOW LOUVRES GLOBAL 0.0128
149 SAM-DAVID NIGERIA LIMITED MF0463682 258847 59,  TAPA STREET, IJESHATEDO, S/LERE, LAGOS 128.0000        57,098.80                               23,660,849.95                        4NN CLEAR FLOAT GLASS GLOBAL 0.0564
150 BADMOS PRINTERS LTD MF0073261 62547 KM1-LAGOS IBADAN EXPRESSWAY, OJOO IBADAN, OYO 128.0000        41,511.93                               23,702,361.88                        LC/PRINTING EQUIP(HPG KORD 64 ,MULTILITH 1218,THOMPSON CROWNGUARANTY 0.0410
151 CICO INDUSTRIES LTD MF0430645 21521 PLOT 84 TRANS AMADI IND LAYOUT PORT HARCOURT RIVERS 128.0000        12,909.00                               23,715,270.88                        LC/RAW MATERIALS FOR PVC ROOFING SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0128
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152 GIVANAS NIG LTD MF0336697 220409 11A BURMA/COMMERCIAL RD, APAPA, LAGOS 128.0000        129,679.25                             23,844,950.13                        BILLS/LUNA BRAND OF MILK GUARANTY 0.1282
153 IRENOSEN IYOGHIOJIE AA0829483 A1104964 6 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STR, V/I LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 23,846,950.13                        PTA GUARANTY 0.0020
154 NIGERIAN-GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0091733 3677 PLOT 144 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 128.0000        81,430.00                               23,928,380.13                        LC/BLOW MOULDING MACHINE GUARANTY 0.0805
155 ONYEBUCHI SEBASTINE OBINWA AA0829551 A0161914 7 EDO EZEMENI STR, NNEWI ANAMBRA 128.0000        89.45                                     23,928,469.58                        REM/SUBSCRIPTION FEE GUARANTY 0.0001
156 PCD ASSOCIATES AA0803942 167971 PLOT 1364/A3, KUKAWA CLOSEGARKI II, ABUJA 128.0000        6,920.00                                 23,935,389.58                        REM/SCHOOL FEES GUARANTY 0.0068
157 A FESS CMMRCIAL CO. MF 0004445 RC 46099 26, HOSPITAL ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 128.0000        41,212.00                               23,976,601.58                        ELECTRICAL SWITCHES, SOCKETS & SWITCH BOXES GUARDIAN 0.0407
158 AYANBULE OLUWABUKUNMI AA 0376501 A860184 2, ADEBAYO BANJO STREET, OPEBI IKEJA-LAGOS 128.0000        13,659.98                               23,990,261.56                        SCHOOL FEES - UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO AT BOULDER GUARDIAN 0.0135
159 FIDSON DRUGS LIMITED MF 0155610 RC 267435 215/219 IKORODU ROAD OBANIKORO LAGOS 128.0000        27,000.00                               24,017,261.56                        VARIOUS PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT - ASTYMIN SN 200ML, ASTYFER LIQUID 200MLGUARDIAN 0.0267
160 FIDSON DRUGS LIMITED MF 0155608 RC 267435 215/219 IKORODU ROAD OBANIKORO LAGOS 128.0000        27,000.00                               24,044,261.56                        PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT - PIROXICAM CAPSULES 20MG GUARDIAN 0.0267
161 FIDSON DRUGS LIMITED MF 0512478 RC 267435 215/219 IKORODU ROAD OBANIKORO LAGOS 128.0000        14,250.00                               24,058,511.56                        PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT - ASTYMIN "G" DROPS 15ML GUARDIAN 0.0141
162 FIDSON DRUGS LIMITED MF 0512477 RC 267435 215/219 IKORODU ROAD OBANIKORO LAGOS 128.0000        48,810.00                               24,107,321.56                        PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT - MALWIN TABLETS GUARDIAN 0.0482
163 GRAYDAN INDUSTRIES NIG LTD MF 0245200 RC 137870 15 MURTALA MUHAMMED INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ROAD MAFOLUKU OSHODI128.0000        39,000.00                               24,146,321.56                        126 UNITS BRAND NEW ULTIMATE FIREPROOF SAFES GUARDIAN 0.0385
164 IDISYSTEMS NIG LIMITED MF 0247794 RC 268292 8B REEVE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 128.0000        123,558.00                             24,269,879.56                        INDUSTRIAL MACHINE - SWF BRAND AUTOMATIC IND. EMBROIDERY MACHINE SINGLE & MILTH HEADGUARDIAN 0.1221
165 LINKSERVE LIMITED AA 0801895 RC 294128 PLT 308 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VICTORIA - ISLAND LAGOS 128.0000        8,950.00                                 24,278,829.56                        IT PAYMENT - BILLING SOFTWARE CHARGE GUARDIAN 0.0088
166 NONSEC INTERNATIONAL COY LTD MF 0515875 RC 357931 ZONE 3 NO 164 MAIN MARKET NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 128.0000        100,000.00                             24,378,829.56                        ASSORTED MOTORCYCLE - GRAND KING, RX 125, MATE 90 GUARDIAN 0.0988
167 GLOBAL SOAP & DETERGENT IND. LTD MF - 0270254 RC - 65959 4 COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA LAGOS 128.0000        196,036.00                             24,574,865.56                        MIXED ALKYL BENZENE HABIB 0.1937
168 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC AA0846956 2288 2, AKILO STREET, OGBA, IKEJA, LAGOS. 128.0000        187,734.37                             24,762,599.93                        TECHNICAL SERVICE FEES REMITTANCE FOR JANUARY TO MARCH, 2003 TO ALUCON HOLDINGS S A , GENEVAIBTC 0.1855
169 ALUFOILS NIG. LIMITED MF0183715 RC 82064 KM.  32, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ALAGBADO, LAGOS 128.0000        58,290.60                               24,820,890.53                        ALUMINIUM FOIL (FOR INDUSTRY USE) INMB 0.0576
170 K.W. COMMUNICATIONS LTD MF0332749 RC 78109 138, IBRAHIM TAIWO ROAD, KANO 128.0000        129,090.00                             24,949,980.53                        SPARE PARTS - FILTER ENGINE, COMPRESSORS, INJECTORS & FORK LIFTINMB 0.1276
171 DAYAKAS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0323914 259068 PLOT 14 OSHODI EXPRESSWAY OSHODI LAGOS 128.0000        20,760.00                               24,970,740.53                        NEW 7200PC DISC INSULATORS INTERCONT. 0.0205
172 FRAXIMEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0323613 283760 23 MINI EZEKWU STREET RUMUOGBA PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE 128.0000        73,989.00                               25,044,729.53                        FOAM DELIVERY UNITS AND FITTINGS (OIL WELL TOOLS) INTERCONT. 0.0731
173 FRAXIMEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0323611 283760 23 MINI EZEKWU STREET RUMUOGBA PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE 128.0000        87,114.50                               25,131,844.03                        GLASS FIBRE REINFORCED SPOXY (GRE) PIPES & FITTINGS INTERCONT. 0.0861
174 ILUOBE OIL & MARKETING CO LTD AA0752458 54206 359,UROMI/BENIN ROAD IVUE,UROMI EDO STATE 128.0000        5,719.75                                 25,137,563.78                        SCHOOL FEES INTERCONT. 0.0057
175 LADIYA ABBA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0052338 367786 11,GANGERE ROAD JOS PLATEAU STATE 128.0000        5,800.00                                 25,143,363.78                        15T2 INGERSOLLRAND 20HP HIGH PRESSURE AIR COMPRESSOR WITH ACCESSORIES & SPARE PARTSINTERCONT. 0.0057
176 BENEDICT ALABI AA 0533769 A1332523 67 MARINA LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 25,145,363.78                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0020
177 BOLAMARK ENGINEERING MF 0471019 RC 189740 10 ABEBE ROAD OPP NBL PLC IGANMU LAGOS 128.0000        40,620.57                               25,185,984.35                        NEW ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL ENGINEERING EQUIP MAGNUM 0.0401
178 HENRY VESTER NIG. LTD MF 0471256 RC 73043 77 MODEBE AVENUE ONITSHA 128.0000        41,940.00                               25,227,924.35                        IMPORTATION OF AUTO FLEX MAGNUM 0.0414
179 MAGNUM TRUST BANK AA 0533770 RC 165995 67 MARINA LAGOS 128.0000        10,358.96                               25,238,283.31                        PAYMENT FOR SYSTEM MODULE/SWIFT CHARGES MAGNUM 0.0102
180 OGUNBAMBI RAFIQ OLAYIWOLA AA0533703 C446938 PLOT 1140 THOMAS SANKARA ST. ABUJA 128.0000        2,000.00                                 25,240,283.31                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0020
181 OWOEYE KIKELOMO AA0533678 A1853864 67 MARINA LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 25,242,283.31                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0020
182 ROFICO LIMITED MF 0471368 RC 457447 8 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD IKEJA 128.0000        875,000.00                             26,117,283.31                        IMPORTATION OF POWDER MILK MAGNUM 0.8647
183 PAMOK NIGERIA LTD MF0449457 130930 45,JUBILEE ROAD, ABA 128.0000                                         7,800.00 26,125,083.31                        SODIUM SULPHATE ANHYDROUS MARINA 0.0077
184 TRIXIBELLE LTD MF0449153 93446 324,CORPORATION DRIVE,DOLPHIN EST. 128.0000                                       36,639.00 26,161,722.31                        FAY FOIL PAPER MARINA 0.0362
185 LOTUS PLASTICS MF0433698 189434 PLOT999C,DANMOLE STREET,V.I,LAGOS 128.0000        110,250.00                             26,271,972.31                        HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN MBC 0.1090
186 LOTUS PLASTICS MF0433699 189434 PLOT999C,DANMOLE STREET,V.I,LAGOS 128.0000        55,125.00                               26,327,097.31                        ARTIFICIAL POLYETHYLENE RESIN MBC 0.0545
187 LOTUS PLASTICS MF 0433700 189434 PLOT999C,DANMOLE STREET,V.I,LAGOS 128.0000        94,400.00                               26,421,497.31                        COLOURING MATTER FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY MBC 0.0933
188 MARIO JOSE ENTERPRISES LTD MF0433123 40311 12, BELLO ROAD,KANO,NIGERIA 128.0000        337,102.00                             26,758,599.31                        CURTEX CHEMICALS FOR TANNING PROCESS MBC 0.3331
189 NUTRIFOODS NIG LTD MF0433476 213712 PLOT999C,DANMOLE STREET,V.I,LAGOS 128.0000        36,311.74                               26,794,911.05                        DICALATE SPEEDPLUS FOOD ADDITIVES MBC 0.0359
190 RAGOLIS WATERS LTD MF0433205 38563 64,LAGOS ROAD,IKORODU,LAGOS 128.0000        36,781.50                               26,831,692.55                        MINERAL FACTORY RAW MATERIALS MBC 0.0364
191 RAGOLIS WATERS LTD MF 0063580 38563 64,LAGOS ROAD,IKORODU,LAGOS 128.0000        7,517.90                                 26,839,210.45                        SPARE PARTS FOR FILLINGMACHINE MBC 0.0074
192 MIDWAY AUTOMOTIVE CO.LIMITED MF0166829 RC266012 4,EDO EZEMEWI ROAD,NNEWI 128.0000        293,100.00                             27,132,310.45                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE METRO. 0.2897
193 UCHELINCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0205840 RC120164 ZONE 11,NO 28 MAIN MARKET, NKWO,NNEWI 128.0000        300,000.00                             27,432,310.45                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE METRO. 0.2965
194 Spectrum Products Ltd MF0101573 RC93719 28, Ajasa Street, Onikan, Lagos 128.0000        5,760.88                                 27,438,071.33                        Printed PVC Film NAMBL 0.0057
195 PLAYHOUSE NIG. LIMITED MF0471556 RC416498 36B, TOYIN STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS. 128.0000        7,003.20                                 27,445,074.53                        EDUCATIONAL TOYS NATIONAL 0.0069
196 ADESANYA OLATUNDUN AA0936519 A0482868 228A, AWOLOWO ROAD, FALOMO, LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 27,447,074.53                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NBM 0.0020
197 PANAFRIC SERVICES MF0448419 LAZ106432 99, FINBARRS COLLEGE ROAD, AKOKA LAGOS 128.0000        10,395.00                               27,457,469.53                        VEGETABLE OILTREATED NEW BINOLA JUTE BAG NBM 0.0103
198 JOMA FROZEN FOOD PRDTS LTD MF0402282 RC 52210 77 CEMETERY ROAD, WARRI, DELTA STATE 128.0000        2,522,650.00                          29,980,119.53                        FROZEN FISH PACKED IN EXPORT CARTONS OCEANIC 2.4931
199 RICO MANUFACTURING CO LTD MF0420250 RC 345192 11, IHIALA STREET, OKPUNO NNEWI, ANAMBRA 128.0000        470,000.00                             30,450,119.53                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE OCEANIC 0.4645
200 CHRIS NAK VENTURES MF0251333 276483 1, CREEK ROAD APAPA - LAGOS 128.0000        119,240.00                             30,569,359.53                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE PLATINUM 0.1178
201 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF0324772 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD, LAGOS 128.0000        26,930.00                               30,596,289.53                        AGRICULTURAL & INDUSTRIAL MACHINERIES PLATINUM 0.0266
202 ASSAY NIG. LTD. MF0324771 141285 38, MODUPE JOHNSON STR. SURULERE, LAGOS 128.0000        41,487.00                               30,637,776.53                        380 REAMS OF PRINTING PAPERS PLATINUM 0.0410
203 HIGHDAWN NIG. LTD. MF0412602 150376 PLOT 911, EMMANUEL ADUBIFA STR. OMOLE PHASE II, IKEJA - LAGOS 128.0000        76,270.00                               30,714,046.53                        VANILLA, ORANGE, EVAPORATED MILK (INDUSTRIAL CHEM. FLAVOURS)PLATINUM 0.0754
204 KINGSMAT AGRO ALLIED CO. LTD. MF0251697 136005 3RD GATE HOUSE ELEGANZA PLAZA,  AERODROME ROAD, APAPA - LAGOS 128.0000        93,064.00                               30,807,110.53                        VARIUOS WATER FILTERS PLATINUM 0.0920
205 KINGSMAT AGRO ALLIED CO. LTD. MF0251698 136005 3RD GATE HOUSE ELEGANZA PLAZA,  AERODROME ROAD, APAPA - LAGOS 128.0000        67,130.00                               30,874,240.53                        STRECH BLOW MOULDING MACHINE PLATINUM 0.0663
206 POLONS AGO INVESTMENT LTD. MF0421606 113855 17B, IJAIYE ROAD, OGBA -IKEJA, LAGOS 128.0000        53,813.32                               30,928,053.85                        ANUPCO VITALYTE (POULTY MEDICATION) PLATINUM 0.0532
207 BAYO OWOLAFE HOLDINGS LTD. MF0243278 RC30678 18, TINUBU CLOSE PALMGROVE, LAGOS. 128.0000        12,526.00                               30,940,579.85                        BICYCLE TYRES TUBES PRUDENT 0.0124
208 DELMATRADE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0243756 RC135194 CANDEL SUITE, 8B, 2ND CLOSE, OFF LIGALI AORINDE, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS128.0000        15,700.00                               30,956,279.85                        AGROCHEMICALS FOR CROP PROTECTION PRUDENT 0.0155
209 EZE PEACE INT'L. NIG. LIMITED AA0473028 RC343270 ZONE B, BLOCK 4 SHOP 48, ASPAMDA, LAGOS 128.0000        2,500.00                                 30,958,779.85                        BTA PRUDENT 0.0025
210 HADIZA GWADABE AA1852798 A1346990  106, NELSON MANDELA STREET, ASOKORO ABUJA 128.0000        5,872.00                                 30,964,651.85                        SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT 0.0058
211 K.A. EZE AA0473029 A1786463 ZONE B, BLOCK 4 SHOP 48, ASPAMDA, LAGOS 128.0000        2,000.00                                 30,966,651.85                        PTA PRUDENT 0.0020
212 NENE AKPAN AA0127907 A1163800 25B, EFFIONG UDO, AKPAN STR. UYO, AKWA IBOM STATE 128.0000        2,000.00                                 30,968,651.85                        PTA PRUDENT 0.0020
213 SANCHO ROYAL NIGERIA LIMITED AA0595297 RC281133 137, CLIFFORD ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE. 128.0000        2,500.00                                 30,971,151.85                        BTA PRUDENT 0.0025
214 SHIFA PLASTIC INDUSTRY NIG. LTD. MF0061780 RC451932 KESSINGSHEEN PLAZA, EGIGBO, LAGOS 128.0000        59,334.50                               31,030,486.35                        GENERAL PURPOSE BOLYSTYRENE GP-125 PRUDENT 0.0586
215 MICHEAL O K TEJUOSHO AA1280050 A0787926 23-29 EMMANUEL STR, OGUDU GRA, OGUDU, IKEJA 128.0000        3,349.50                                 31,033,835.85                        SCHOOL FEES STANBIC 0.0033
216 STANBIC NOMINEES AA1280988 357664 188 AWOLOWO RD, IKOYI, LAGOS 128.0000        70,867.66                               31,104,703.51                        CAPITAL REPATRIATION STANBIC 0.0700
217 GASLINK NIGERIA LTD AA1206253 RC 121908 MOTORWAYS CENTRE ALAUSA IKEJA 128.0000        14,440.00                               31,119,143.51                        PIPE COATING REPAIR MATERIALS STB 0.0143
218 GASLINK NIGERIA LTD AA1206254 RC 121908 MOTORWAYS CENTRE ALAUSA IKEJA 128.0000        760.00                                    31,119,903.51                        WITHHOLDING TAX ON PIPE COATING REPAIR MATERIALS STB 0.0008
219 GASLINK NIGERIA LTD AA1208906 RC 121908 MOTORWAYS CENTRE ALAUSA IKEJA 128.0000        5,278.00                                 31,125,181.51                        INTERIM PAYMENT ON GREATER LAGOS GAS DISTRIBUTION STB 0.0052
220 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF0187909 126236 2ND FLOOR 5/7 QUEENS BARRACKS ROAD, OFF WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA 128.0000        85,822.50                               31,211,004.01                        BICYCLE PART COMPONENTS IN COMPLETELY KNOCKED DOWN FORMSTD. CHRD. 0.0848
221 BIOSCIENCE LABORATORIES LTD AA0722077 RC 372678 SHOP D21,EMAB SHOPPING PLAZA,WUSE ABUJA 128.0000        203.80                                    31,211,207.81                        MEDICAL RESEARCH(SPERM FREEZING) TRADE 0.0002
222 BOLAJI SHUAIB LARO AA0931366 A0530858 KWARA STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY 128.0000        2,000.00                                 31,213,207.81                        PTA TRADE 0.0020
223 NISA PREMIER HOSPITAL AA0722079 RC 323731 PLOT 618,ALEX EKWUEME WAY,JABI ABUJA 128.0000        28,560.00                               31,241,767.81                        CONSULTANCY FEES TRADE 0.0282
224 ZAINAB MUHAMMED(MRS) AA0135206 A0233368 13,ANN CLOSE OFF CALCUTA CRESCENT APAPA,LAGOS 128.0000        41.27                                     31,241,809.08                        BALANCE OF TUITION FEES TRADE 0.0000
225 JUBAILI BROTHERS ENGINEERING LIMITEDMF0089501 285728 23, WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS STATE 128.0000        193,458.00                             31,435,267.08                        IMPORT OF GENERATORS TRIUMPH 0.1912
226 IGWE INDUSTRIES AND TRADING CO. LTD. MF0305224 57357 50 AYILARA STREET, LAGOS. 128.0000        22,736.00                               31,458,003.08                        BICYCLE PARTS IN CKD UBA 0.0225
227 JAMES WALLACE & CO. LTD. MF0512288 192150 7 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO ,LAGOS. 128.0000        34,500.00                               31,492,503.08                        NAPTHOL ASG (DYESTUFF FOR TEXTILE IND.) UBA 0.0341
228 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC MF0204105 613 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS. 128.0000        11,638.94                               31,504,142.02                        VALVES UBA 0.0115
229 NIGERIAN GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0276675 3677 PLOT 144,OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS. 128.0000        53,165.76                               31,557,307.78                        ALUFOIL 20my HARD, PLAIN,BRIGHT SIDE COLOURLESS LACQUERED AND PRINTED 'NGC-VALGIN',MAT SIDE NG-LACQUERED AGAINST PVC/PVBCUBA 0.0525
230 NIGERIAN GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0274162 3677 PLOT 144,OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS. 128.0000        60,410.00                               31,617,717.78                        METAMIZOL SODIUM DAB10/EP4 UBA 0.0597
231 TEXACO NIG. PLC. MF0427205 6442 8 MACARTHY ST., ONIKAN,LAGOS. 128.0000        37,551.60                               31,655,269.38                        3900 CARTONS OF BRAKE FLUID DOT 4 UBA 0.0371
232 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD. MF0427405 241553 1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN 128.0000        16,700.00                               31,671,969.38                        ONE NEW CATERPILLAR DIESEL FORKLIFT TRUCK MODEL DP20 UBA 0.0165
233 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD. MF0429420 241553 1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN 128.0000        39,300.00                               31,711,269.38                        THREE NEW CATERPILLAR DIESEL FORKLIFT TRUCK MODEL DP30 UBA 0.0388
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234 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD. MF0429425 241553 1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN 128.0000        288,860.00                             32,000,129.38                        SIX NEW CATERPILLAR GENERATOR SET MODEL 3412TT 500KVA UBA 0.2855
235 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD. MF0429442 241553 1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN 128.0000        96,636.00                               32,096,765.38                        TWO NEW CATERPILLAR GENERATOR SET MODEL 3412TT PRIME POWER RATED 500KVA, 50HZ,1500 RPM 0.8 PFUBA 0.0955
236 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD. MF0429432 241553 1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN 128.0000        32,855.76                               32,129,621.14                        ONE USED CATERPILLAR 428C BACKHOE LOADER UBA 0.0325
237 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD. MF0429437 241553 1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN 128.0000        24,390.27                               32,154,011.41                        CATERPILLAR SPAREPARTS UBA 0.0241
238 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD. MF0429433 241553 1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN 128.0000        53,766.91                               32,207,778.32                        TWO NEW CATERPILLAR GENERATOR SET MODEL 3306 UBA 0.0531
239 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD. MF0092089 241553 1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN 128.0000        34,500.00                               32,242,278.32                        SIX-CYLINDER, FOUR-STROKE WATER COOLED ENGINE UBA 0.0341
240 TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD. MF0429427 241553 1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN 128.0000        289,600.00                             32,531,878.32                        LOAD BACKREST 1600MM HIGH UBA 0.2862
241 TRANSAF PACIFIC NIG LTD MF297255 258657 12 CHIDI ST.AWODI-ORA EST APAPA 128.0000        4,200.00                                 32,536,078.32                        1500 FAIRLY USED WHEELS UBN 0.0042
242 UAC OF NIG PLC MF297377 341 1 ODUNLAMI ST.NIGER HSE LAGOS 128.0000        109,400.00                             32,645,478.32                        9900ARBOR ACRE FEMALE DAY OLD CHICKS UBN 0.1081
243 OLATERU JACOB WOLE AA 1345525 A1086191 221 JEBBA CLOSE,NEPA QUARTERS EGBIN 128.0000        2,935.50                                 32,648,413.82                        SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0029
244 OLATERU JACOB WOLE AA 1345526 A1086191 221 JEBBA CLOSE,NEPA QUARTERS EGBIN 128.0000        1,600.00                                 32,650,013.82                        SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0016
245 AUTO-TRADE NIGERIA LTD MF0453758 37194 62 LAGOS BYE PASS OKE - BOLA IBADAN, OYO STATE 128.0000        8,750.00                                 32,658,763.82                        INDUSTRIAL MACHINE&TOOL CYLINDER BORING MACHINE ZENITH 0.0086
246 BAI SHEN INT'L TRADING CO LTD MF 0159469 467166 9TH FLOOR, GREAT NIGERIA HOUSE MARINA STREET LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS128.0000        14,580.00                               32,673,343.82                        PVC SHOES(SLIPPERS) ZENITH 0.0144
247 CHUNO INTERNATIONAL LTD MF 0093657 71036 2ND FLOOR, DOLAPO CLINIC HSE, 228, IKORODU RD, OBANIKORO, LAGOS 128.0000        12,220.00                               32,685,563.82                         KEROSENE STOVES ZENITH 0.0121
248 DE-DAMAK NIGERIA LIMITED MF0075335 118621 DE-DAMAK BUILDING, 111 ABAYOMI BUS STOP. IWO ROAD 128.0000        780,000.00                             33,465,563.82                        MOTORCYCLE  NANFANG IN C.K.D COMPONENTS ZENITH 0.7709
249 DING XIN INT'L LIMITED MF 0441976 443267 12TH FLOOR, GREAT NIGERIA HOUSE 47/57 MARTINS STREET ,LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS128.0000        15,331.20                               33,480,895.02                        PVC MEN"S  SANDALS & SLIPPERS ZENITH 0.0152
250 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0455311 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 128.0000        39,880.00                               33,520,775.02                        DIESEL GENERATORS ZENITH 0.0394
251 LIVINCO ELECTRICAL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0159616 68269  156  MURTALA MOHAMMED H/WAY, CALABAR, CROSS RIVER 128.0000        14,220.00                               33,534,995.02                        POT INSULATOR,BOLT CLAMPS,EARTH ROD ZENITH 0.0141
252 LUCKY FIBRES NIG. LTD . MF 0173026 87644 56 AWOLOWO ROAD,IKOYI,LAGOS. 128.0000        13,037.25                               33,548,032.27                        PIGMENTS FOR COLOURING MATTER ZENITH 0.0129
253 MAXIM NIG. LTD. MF0157333 16546 12 IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA, LAGOS 128.0000        14,622.83                               33,562,655.10                        LANTERN GLOBES ZENITH 0.0145
254 MAXIM NIG. LTD. MF0083281 16546 12 IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA, LAGOS 128.0000        14,750.00                               33,577,405.10                        STONEWARE  PLATES ZENITH 0.0146
255 MAXIM NIG. LTD. MF0157335 16546 12 IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA, LAGOS 128.0000        63,911.30                               33,641,316.40                        ARTIFICIAL RESIN ZENITH 0.0632
256 MOBIL OIL NIGERIA MF0442032 914 1 LEKKI EXPRESS WAY ,VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 128.0000        63,147.76                               33,704,464.16                        MOBIL BREAK FLUID(LUBRICATING OIL) ZENITH 0.0624
257 MOBIL OIL NIGERIA MF0442016 914 1 LEKKI EXPRESS WAY ,VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 128.0000        96,000.00                               33,800,464.16                        STOCK 3419(ADDITIVE FOR LUBRICATING OIL) ZENITH 0.0949
258 ONYEKASON INTERNATIONAL LTD. MF 0451553 330772 27, ISALE AGBEDE ST. OFF IDUMAGBO AVE , IDUMOTA LAGOS ISLAND 128.0000        64,287.00                               33,864,751.16                        BICYCLE PARTS- LEFT CRANK, MIRROR ROUND ZENITH 0.0635
259 PLASTPOLY LTD . MF0083266 147873 4 SIMILOLU STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 128.0000        14,000.00                               33,878,751.16                        PRINTING MACHINE FOR PLASTIC ZENITH 0.0138
260 PLASTPOLY LTD . MF0142238 147873 4 SIMILOLU STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 128.0000        72,570.00                               33,951,321.16                        ARTIFICIAL RESIN: HDPE FILM GRADE ZENITH 0.0717
261 ROE CONCEPT LINKS LTD MF0157330 457635 126A SYLVIA CRESENT, ANTHONY, LAGOS 128.0000        10,935.00                               33,962,256.16                        TRUCK TYRES ZENITH 0.0108
262 SKIN BEAUTY LIMITED MF0453137 336925 4, MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY, IKEJA, LAGOS 128.0000        19,100.00                               33,981,356.16                        PLASTIC BOTTLES & CAPS ZENITH 0.0189
263 SKIN BEAUTY LIMITED MF0436358 336925 4, MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY, IKEJA, LAGOS 128.0000        65,364.00                               34,046,720.16                        STEARIC ACID,CRODAMOL IPP & GLYCERINE ZENITH 0.0646
264 YIFA NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0242086 333987 33, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 128.0000        40,000.00                               34,086,720.16                        TIGER GENERATORS ZENITH 0.0395
265 AFEX BANK PLC AA0668893 RC 67738 PLOT 230 IDOWU MARTINS STREET LAGOS. 127.9900        58,800.00                               34,145,520.16                        PYT FOR VSAT SERVICES MAR 2003 & APRIL 2003 AFEX 0.0581
266 AFEX BANK PLC AA0814312 RC 67738 PLOT 230 IDOWU MARTINS STREET LAGOS. 127.9900        450.65                                    34,145,970.81                        SITA EQUANT CHARGES MARCH '03' AFEX 0.0004
267 AFEX BANK PLC AA0668896 RC 67738 PLOT 230 IDOWU MARTINS STREET LAGOS. 127.9900        120,000.00                             34,265,970.81                        PYT FOR OFFSITE SERVER -IBM RS 6000 AFEX 0.1186
